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PA_RFG0
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D

PAIN_G0
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P

A
0

G
N

D

GND

GND

PAOG0

GND

GND

G
N

D

GND

VB10

PA_PE_G0

MPAO1 MPAO11

3.3V

3.3V

GND

3.3V

GND GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

3.3V

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GNDGND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND
GND

GND

L4
1.5pF/NI

1
2

C23

10pF-D-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

12

U4
RTC6668;XQFN-12PIN-2X2;RichWave;LF

1

2

3

4 5 6

7

8

9
10111213

TXIN

VCCB

VREF

V
C

C
_R

X

R
X

O
U

T

N
C

RXIN

NC

TXOUTV
D

E
T

N
C

V
C

C
1

G
N

D

L9
1.5pF/NI

1
2

C19

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1 2

R3

100nH-J-0402；TDK;LF
1 2

C5

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1 2

C4

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1 2

C40

0.1uF/NI

1
2

C17

1.2nH-S-0402,TDK;LF

12

R5

0R-J-0402,LF
1 2

C22

3.9pF-D-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

12

C21

1.2nH/NI

1
2

L2

10nH-S-0402,TDK;LF

1
2

C20

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1 2

C30

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1
2

C28

0.1uF-K-0402-X7R-16V,LF

1
2

L1
10nH-J-0402,TDK;LF

1
2

C45

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

12

C36

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

12

R14
0R-J-0402,LF

1
2

C1

0.1uF-K-0402-X7R-16V,LF

1
2

C16

0.1uF-K-0402-X7R-16V,LF

1
2

C9

4.7uF-K-0603-X5R-6.3V；LF

1
2

C3
10uF-Z-0805-Y5V-10V,LF

1
2

R11

100nH-J-0402；TDK;LF
1 2

C11

2.2PF-C-0402-NPO-50V,TDK;LF

1
2

C2
NI

1
2

C34

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1
2

L6
10nH-J-0402,TDK;LF

1
2

C7

5pF-D-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

12

C33

0.1uF/NI

1
2

C35

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

12

C31

0.01uF-K-0402-X7R-25V,LF

1
2

R8
0R-J-0402,LF

1
2

C46

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

12

C13

0.1uF-K-0402-X7R-16V,LF

1
2

C10

1.8pF/NI

1
2

C41

0.01uF-K-0402-X7R-25V,LF

1
2

L7

10nH-S-0402,TDK;LF

1
2

U2
RTC6668;XQFN-12PIN-2X2;RichWave;LF

1

2

3

4 5 6

7

8

9

10111213
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VREF

V
C

C
_R

X

R
X

O
U

T

N
C

RXIN

NC

TXOUTV
D

E
T

N
C

V
C

C
1

G
N

D

R2

0R-J-0402,LF
1 2

C32
1nF-C-0402-NPO-50V

1
2

C6

NI

1
2

C8

10pF-C-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

12

C14

0.1uF-K-0402-X7R-16V,LF

1 2

C29

0.1uF-K-0402-X7R-16V,LF

1 2

C18
1.5pF-C-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1
2

C42
1nF-C-0402-NPO-50V

1
2

U1
BF1608-E2R4DRA/RF

4 2

31

BI BO

GG
C27
1.5pF-C-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1
2

C38
NI

1
2

R6

0R-J-0402,LF
1 2

C26

2.2PF-C-0402-NPO-50V,TDK;LF

1
2

C25

1.8pF/NI

1
2

C48
NI

1
2

C24

1.5nH-S-0402,TDK;LF

12

U3
LBF212G45SG8A127;MURATA;LF

4 2

31

BI BO

GG

MPAOG0 [3]

PA_PE_G0[4]

PA_RFG0[4]

PA_RFG1[4]

PA_PE_G1[4]

MPAOG1 [3]

LNA_PE_G0[4]

RFING0 [3]

RFING0_1 [4]

RFING1 [3]

RFING1_1 [4]
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GND

GND

MPAOG0

ANTESA1

G
N

D

MPAOG1

ANTEC1

G
N

D

ANTES1 ANTES11

ANTESA0ANTEC0 ANTES10

G
N

D

ANTES0

TR_SW0

TR_SWN0

GND

GND

GND

G
N

D

TR_SWN10

TR_SW10

GND

RFING0

RFING1

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND GND

GND
C60

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1 2

C56

NI

1
2

C61

0.5pF-C-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1
2

U6

AS179-92LF,SOT323-6,Skyworks,LF

3
2
16

5
4 OUT1

GND
OUT2VC2

IN
VC1

C55

NI

1
2

C57

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1 2

C120

10PF-J-0603-NPO-50V,LF

12

R13

1K-J-0402,LF

1 2

C58

5PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

12
C59

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

12

C51

5PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

12

C63

NI

1
2

C53

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1 2
R12

1K-J-0402,LF

1 2

C54

0.5pF-C-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1
2

C52

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

12

C62

NI

1
2

E1

USB-ANT-RA-1

12 IOG

C121

10PF-J-0603-NPO-50V,LF

12
E2

USB-ANT-RA-1

12 IOG

C64

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1 2

U8

AS179-92LF,SOT323-6,Skyworks,LF

3
2
16

5
4 OUT1

GND
OUT2VC2

IN
VC1

TR_SW0[4]

MPAOG1[2]

MPAOG0[2]

RFING0 [2]

RFING1 [2]

TR_SWN0[4]

Administrator
线条

Administrator
线条

Administrator
线条

Administrator
线条

Administrator
文本框
Ant. Chain0  2412~2462MHz

Administrator
线条

Administrator
线条

Administrator
线条

Administrator
线条

Administrator
文本框
Ant. Chain1  2412~2462MHz
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3.3V
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D
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G
N

D
1.
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1.
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1.
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A
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1.
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A
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A
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A
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A
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A
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2V

A
_2

1.
5V

1.
2V

A
_1

1.
2V

A
_1

1.
2V

1.
2V

1.
2V

1.2VA_1

1.2V

RFING1_GD

RFING0_GD

3.3V TR_SW0

GND

GND

GND

UDP

UDM

TR_SW0

PA_RFG0 RF0_RF2G_OUTP

RF1_RF2G_OUTPPA_RFG1

RFING0_1+

EECS

3.3V

P
LL

_V
C

_C
A

P

1.2V

1.2V

1.
2V

1.2V

GND

3.3V

GND

RST_N

3.3V

TR_SWN0

3.
3V

GND

3.3V

EESK

3.
3V

TR_SW0

3.
3V

3.3V

TR_SWN0

GND

FLASH_CSN
GPIO4

3.3V
1.5V

GND GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

3.3V

1.2V

GND3.3V

GND

GND

3.3V

GND

3.3V

GND

3.3V

GND

GND

GND

1.2VA_1

GND

1.2VA_2

GND

GND

3.3V

C103

0.1uF-K-0402-X7R-16V,LF

1
2

R27

4.7K/NI
12

C82 0.1uF-K-0402-X7R-16V,LF

1 2

t

RT1

NTC Thermistor;10K-J-0603;B=3435;LF

1
2

R18

10K-J-0402,LF
1 2

L18

3.9PF-C-0402 NPO-50V,walsin;LF
1 2

R10

4.7K-J-0402,LF

1
2

L15

0.8PF-C-0402-NPO-50V;walsin;LF
12

L16

3.9PF-C-0402 NPO-50V,walsin;LF
1 2

C104

0.1uF-K-0402-X7R-16V,LF

1
2

C90

0.1uF-K-0402-X7R-16V,LF

1
2

C95

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1
2

C92

0.1uF-K-0402-X7R-16V,LF

1
2

C71

22nF/RF

1
2

C105

1uF-K-0402-X7R-6.3V,LF

1
2

C68

3.3nH-S-0402,TDK;LF
12

R39

4.7K-J-0402,LF
1 2

C118

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

12

C76

2.2nH-S-0402;TDK;LF

1 2

C101

0.01uF-K-0402-X7R-25V,LF

1
2

R20

20K-F-0402;LF

1
2

C98

0.1uF-K-0402-X7R-16V,LF

1
2

R23

330R-J-0402;LF
12

C97
1uF-K-0402-X7R-6.3V,LF1

2

R21
12K-F-0402，LF

1
2

C94

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1
2

R28

8.2K-F-0402;LF

1
2

U13

MX25LD3205D/NI

1

6
5

2

4
3

7
8CS

SCK
SI

SO

GND
WP

HOLD
VCC

C84

0.1uF-K-0402-X7R-16V,LF
12

R26

4.7K-J-0402,LF
12

R25

100K-F-0402;LF
12

R9

4.7K-J-0402,LF

1
2

U10

RT3072-QFN

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

76 75 74 73 72 71 70 69 68 67 66 65 64 63 62 61 60 59 58

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37

39

57
56
55
54
53
52
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49
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40

77

18
19

38

41
42
43
44
45

RF0_2G_INP
RF0_2G_INN
RF0_V12A
RF0_2G_OUT
RF1_LO_V12A
RF1_2G_INP
RF1_2G_INN
RF1_V12A
RF1_2G_OUT
RF0_PA_PE
RF1_PA_PE
RF_V33A
VCCIO
VDD
LED_RDYG_N
LED_ACT_N
LDO_CORE_VI15
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P
P
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12

A
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12
A

P
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1

P
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2

LD
O

P
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_O
U

T_
V

12
LD

O
R

F_
IN

_V
X
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O

R
F_

O
U

T_
V

12
R

F_
TS

S
I_

IN
B

G
_V

33
A

B
G

_R
E

S
_1

2K
R

F_
B

B
2_

V
12

A
A

D
C

_V
12

A
A

D
C

_V
12

A
A

D
C

_V
12

A

LD
O

0_
V

O
12

R
S

T_
N

LD
O

_F
U

S
E

_V
O

25
V

C
C

IO
G

P
IO

0
G

P
IO

1
G

P
IO

2
G

P
IO

3
G

P
IO

4
TE

S
T_

E
N

V
D

D
V

D
D

L
P

A
D

P
P

A
D

M
V

D
D

A
V

R
E

S
TR

_S
W

0_
E

E
D

I
TR

_S
W

N
0_

E
E

D
O EESK

ADC_V12D
ADC_VREF

BASE_TRX_IP
BASE_TRX_IN

BASE_TRX_QP
BASE_TRX_QN

PLL_DVDD_V12D
PLL_AVDD_V12A

VCCIO
VDD

LNA_PE_G1
LNA_PE_G0

EECS

G
N

D

NC
NC

N
C

FLASH_CSN
NC
NC
NC
NC

C70

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

12

R7

4.7K/NI
12

C73

100PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1
2

2.5x3.2

U9

XTAL;40MHz;CL=15pF;15ppm;SMD/3.2X2.5;eCERA(FL4000005);LF

1

2

4

3

U5

M95080-WDW6TP/ST；TSSOP-8;;LF/NI

1

6
5

2

4
3

7
8CS

SCK
SI

SO

GND
WP

HOLD
VCC

C91

0.1uF-K-0402-X7R-16V,LF

1
2

C66

2.2nH-S-0402;TDK;LF

1 2

D2

LED

1 2

C77

3.3nH-S-0402,TDK;LF

12

SW1

PTLGP1-V-T/R/NI

1 2

C86

1PF-C-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1
2

C89

0.1uF-K-0402-X7R-16V,LF
1

2

C79

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

12

C100

1uF-K-0402-X7R-6.3V,LF

1
2

L17

0.8PF-C-0402-NPO-50V;walsin;LF
12

C119

10PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

12

C67

27PF-J-0402-NPO-50V,walsin;LF

1 2

R24

4.7K/NI
12

C83

1nF-K-0402-X7R-50V,LF
12

C85

1uF/NI
12

RFING1_1[2]

PA_RFG0[2]

PA_RFG1[2]

UDM [5]

RFING0_1[2]

LNA_PE_G0 [2]
PA_PE_G1[2]
PA_PE_G0[2]

UDP [5]

TR_SW0 [3]

TR_SWN0 [3]
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UDP

VBUS

UDM

GND

SSW1

3.3V

SSW2

GND

FB1

1.5VGND

GND

GND

FB2

GND

EN1

G
N

D

VBUS

GND

VBUS

VBUS

GND

1.5V

3.3V

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND
R4

100K-F-0402;LF
1 2

R37
1M-J-0402,LF

1
2

C39

10uF-Z-0805-Y5V-10V,LF

1
2

R36
1M-J-0402,LF

1
2

R31

300K-F-0402;LF
1 2

R35

300K-F-0402;LF
1 2

R34

68K-F-0402；LF
1 2

C107

10nF/RF
1 2

C115

0.1uF-K-0402-X5R-10V,LF
1 2

C37

10uF-Z-0805-Y5V-10V,LF

1
2

C112

10uF-M-0603-X5R-6.3V,LF

1
2

SH1

Shielding Cover

1 2
34

U12
CAT7117

10
9

1

3 8

5

11

2

4
6
7

SW1
GND1

EN1

VIN2 VIN1

SW2 G
N

D

FB1

GND2
EN2
FB2

L19

4.7uH-M;Idc=1.2A;2.5*2.0*1.5mm;VLS252015T-4R7MR89;TDK;LF
1 2

C109
10uF-M-0603-X5R-6.3V,LF

1
2

L21

4.7uH-M;Idc=1.2A;2.5*2.0*1.5mm;VLS252015T-4R7MR89;TDK;LF
1 2

R1

150K-J-0402;LF
1 2

C12
10uF-Z-0805-Y5V-10V,LF1

2

R30

200K-J-0402;LF
1 2

C108

10uF-M-0603-X5R-6.3V,LF

1
2

C15

0.1uF-K-0402-X5R-10V,LF

1
2

1
2

3
4 G
+

-
V

G
NC

NC
G

J1

USB_A-PLUG

2
3
4

1

6
5

7
8

UDM [5]
UDP [5]




